7412 Federal Register / Vol. 79, No. 26 / Friday, February 7, 2014 / Proposed Rules
requirements contained in section 128
of the CAA, and for the states to submit
such provisions for incorporation into
the SIP.
Under section 128 of the CAA, each
SIP must contain provisions that
address two requirements: (i) That any

referred to and cited 3745–17–03(A)
specifically in the notice and the
codification, rather than OAC 3745–17–
03 in general; (iii) should have noticed
and addressed the fact that the version
of OAC 3745–17–03 that the state used
as the baseline from which it identified
revisions was not the current approved
version in the Ohio SIP; and (iv) should
have noted the pending proposed
disapproval of certain substantive
revisions to OAC 3745–17–03 from
another prior SIP submission. The
confusion injected in part by EPA’s
failure to notice and address the
significant unnoted substantive
differences between the SIP version and
the submitted version of OAC 3745–17–
03 led some parties to take the position
that EPA had approved substantive
revisions to OAC 3745–17–03 beyond
those actually approved by EPA.
C. Why was it evident that this was an
error?
EPA believes that it should have been
apparent that the October 26, 2010,
action contained an error. First,
although the state’s September 10, 2009,
SIP submission appeared to request that
EPA approve ‘‘OAC 3745–17–03’’ in its
entirety instead of being clear that only
the cross reference in OAC 3745–17–
03(A) was at issue, the attached redline/
strikeout version of the rule included in
the SIP submission highlighted only the
replaced cross reference OAC 3745–17–
03(A). The state identified no other
revisions to OAC 3745–17–03, either in
its description of the revision or in the
redline/strikeout version of the
regulation. Moreover, the ‘‘Rule
Summary and Fiscal Analysis’’
submitted as part of the state’s
September 10, 2009, submission
explicitly stated that the purpose of the
state’s own regulatory revision to OAC
3745–17–03 was ‘‘to update a citation to
OAC rule 3745–17–02 in paragraph
(A).’’ 11 The single minor redlined
change highlighted in the SIP
submission, in the context of the state’s
explicitly stated intent merely to
consolidate OAC 3745–17–03 along
with other rules, should have been a
clear indication that the state did not
consciously intend to make more
substantive revisions to OAC 3745–17–
03, nor that EPA consciously intended
to approve any such substantive
revisions, in the October 26, 2010,
action.
Second, the version of OAC 3745–17–
03 submitted by the state as part of the
SIP submission did not reflect or
identify revisions relative to the version
of that rule that had actually been